

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY HEALTH  
CENTER, W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL  
HOSPITAL d/b/a ALLEGIANCE  
HEALTH, COMMUNITY HEALTH  
CENTER OF BRANCH COUNTY, and  
PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 5:15-cv-12311  
District Judge Judith E. Levy

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S REPLY TO ITS  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>CONTENT</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>Table of Exhibits .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>I. Introduction.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Genuine Disputes Of Material Fact Preclude The Resolution Of The Issue Of “Agreement” By Summary Judgment As A Matter Of Law.....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. Sixth Circuit Law Precludes Summary Judgment Where Material Facts Are In Dispute.....	6
B. Materials Facts Concerning The Alleged “Agreement” Are Genuinely In Dispute and Prevent Summary Judgment As A Matter Of Law .....	8
1. The Witnesses’ Testimony Overwhelmingly Controverts the Existence of the Alleged “Agreement” .....	9
2. The Authors Of The Documents Cited In Plaintiffs’ Brief Have Explained Their References To “Agreement” Were Inaccurate, Misleading and/or Uninformed .....	10
3. The Undisputed Evidence Reflects That Neither Allegiance Nor HCHC Acted In Conformity With The Alleged “Agreement,” Further Calling Into Question Its Very Existence.....	12
4. The Uncontroverted Growth Of Allegiance’s Market Share In Hillsdale County Also Disputes The Existence Of Any “Agreement” To Restrain Competition .....	14
<b>III. Plaintiffs’ <i>Per Se</i> Theory Is Not Applicable, As A Matter Of Law, To The Facts Of This Case .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. <i>Per Se</i> Standards Do Not Apply Because The Undisputed Evidence Shows The Alleged “Agreement” Is Not A “Garden-Variety” Horizontal Market Allocation Agreement.....	15
B. <i>Per Se</i> Analysis Is Improper Where The Parties Continued To Compete With Each Other .....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Apply <i>Per Se</i> Standards Here, Where There Is No Evidence of Any Harm and Evidence of Plausible Procompetitive Benefits, Distorts The Purposes Of Antitrust Law’s <i>Per Se</i> “Shortcut.” .....	23
<b>IV. Plaintiffs’ “Quick Look” Theory Fails As A Matter of Law.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A “High Likelihood” Of Harm .....	24
B. “Quick Look” Analysis Is Not Permitted Because Allegiance Has Indeed Proffered Plausible Procompetitive Justifications.....	25
C. If The “Agreement” Is Found To Exist, Record Evidence Shows It Is An Ancillary Restraint.....	27
<b>V. Conclusion.....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<i>Anesthesia Advantage, Inc. v. Metz Group</i> , 759 F. Supp. 638, 646 (D. Col. 1991).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332, 102 S. Ct. 2466, 73 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1982) .....	18
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4 n.2, 17, 17 n. 11, 19
<b>*California Dental Association v. FTC</b> , 526 U.S. 756, 119 S. Ct. 1604, 143 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1999) .....	6, 19, 25
<b>*California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</b> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Carter v. City of Wyoming</i> , 294 F. App'x 990 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8 n.4
<b>*Deborah Heart &amp; Lung Center v. Virtua Health Inc.</b> , No. 11-1290, 2015 WL 1321674 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2015) .....	6
<i>Dimidowich v. Bell &amp; Howell</i> , 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20 n.13
<b>*In re Southeast Milk Antitrust Litigation</b> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 5, 15, 18, 23
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Product Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 09-MD-2090, 2013 WL 140285 (D. Minn. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	19
<b>*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</b> , 551 U.S. 877, 127 S. Ct. 2705, 168 L. Ed. 2d 623 (2007).....	1, 5, 15
<i>Mid-West Underground Storage, Inc. v. Porter</i> , 717 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 19, 21
<b>*Moran v. Al Basit LLC</b> , 788 F.3d 201 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284, 105 S. Ct. 2613, 86 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1985) .....	25
 <b>* The controlling or most appropriate authority for relief sought. L.R. 7.1(d)(2).</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7-8
<i>Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46, 111 S.Ct. 401, 112 L.Ed.2d 349 (1990) .....	17
<i>Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	4-5, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Brown University in Providence in State of Rhode Island</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	26-27
<i>United States v. Consolidated Laundries Corp.</i> , 291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	4 n.2, 16
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596, 92 S.Ct. 1126, 31 L.Ed.2d 515 (1972) .....	16
<i>Woman's Clinic, Inc. v. St. John's Health System, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 857 (W.D. Mo. 2002) .....	27-28

**\* *The controlling or most appropriate authority for relief sought. L.R. 7.1(d)(2).***

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

- Exhibit E** *Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Georgia Fojtasek, September 20, 2016 [ECF No. 68-6]
- Exhibit F** *Excerpts from* Expert Report of Susan Henley Manning, Ph.D., November 14, 2016 [ECF No. 68-7]
- Exhibit N** *Excerpts from* Initial Report of Dr. Tasneem Chipty, Ph.D., October 27, 2016.
- Composite Exhibit P** *Composite of Excerpts from* Transcripts of 15 Depositions.
- Exhibit Q** *Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Kevin Minelli, as Corporate Representative of Eruptr, LLC, September 16, 2016.
- Exhibit R** *Supplementary Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Lawton M. Burns, Ph.D., December 19, 2016.
- Exhibit S** *Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Linda Grigg, as Corporate Representative of Grigg Media LLC, September 8, 2016.
- Exhibit T** *Supplementary Excerpts from* Expert Report of Susan Henley Manning, Ph.D., November 14, 2016.
- Exhibit U** *Supplementary Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Duke Anderson, June 30, 2016.
- Exhibit V** *Supplementary Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Tasneem Chipty, Ph.D., December 12, 2016.
- Exhibit W** *Excerpts from* Transcript of Deposition of Judy Gabriele, June 1, 2016.
